





March 8, 1993

Giovanna Stark

Executive Director

Child Development Programs

Advisory Committee

915 Capitol Mall, Room 336

Sacramento, CA 95814







Re:  Your Request for Advice 










Our File No. A-93-058

Dear Ms. Stark:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding whether the Child Development Programs Advisory Committee (CDPAC) is an "agency" subject to the provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act".)   


QUESTION


You have asked if CDPAC has or should have a conflict of interest code.

CONCLUSION


A review of records indicates that CDPAC has not adopted a conflict of interest code.  CDPAC must adopt a conflict of interest code because its members or employees make or participate in the making of governmental decisions.

FACTS


CDPAC is a citizens review and advisory board comprised of 22 appointed citizens and representatives of state departments with a very small staff of which you are the Executive Director.  CDPAC was established in 1965 by AB 1331 and since then has been responsible for reviewing and evaluating the effectiveness of child development programs and the need for services to children. The advisory committee conducts monthly meetings which are open to the public.  It is at these meetings that CDPAC makes its recommendations which are published in the minutes.  It additionally promulgates its recommendations in special reports.  It is our understanding that CDPAC's role and mandate is to advise and assist the Department of Education on implementation of the State Plan, and to review the effectiveness of child care and development programs and the need for children's services.

Specifically CDPAC acts to:


(a)
Advise and assist the Superintendent of Public 





Instruction, the Secretary of Child Development and 




Education
and the Secretary of Health and Welfare with 



the federal child care and development block grant 




funds. 



(b)
Facilitate and coordinate local and State planning on 




children's issues.


(c)
Identify successful models throughout the state related 



to both child care planning and programs, such as school 



age child care.


(d)
Review work related programs such as GAIN and TCC and 




develop new strategies to better meet the child care 




needs of working families.


(e)
Develop and distribute information on employer supported 



child care.


(f)
Address issues as they arise in the public forum, 




related to special needs, licensing, registration, 




parental choice, consumer education, local planning and 



data collection procedures.


(g)
Maintain an active clearinghouse on information that 




relates to young children.


On February 24, 1993, you indicated in a telephone conversation that you are in the process of approving a contract to either conduct research or produce a report.

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 82019 defines a designated employee as any officer, employee, member or consultant of any agency whose position with the agency is designated in a conflict of interest code because the position entails the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably affect any financial interest.  Unsalaried members of boards or commissions which serve a solely advisory function are excluded from the definition.


A board or commission possesses decision-making authority whenever it makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.  (Regulation 18700(a)(l)(C), copy enclosed.)


You have indicated that your committee's recommendations are made in the course of your open monthly meetings and also in special reports.  You have also indicated your recommendations are not binding on any policy making body and you can only hope that policy makers will look at them.  


However, Commission Regulation 18700(b) indicates that "a public official "makes a governmental decision"  when he or she, acting within the authority of his or her office:


(1)  Votes on a matter;


(2)  Appoints a person;


(3)  Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of 



action;


(4)  Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his 



or her agency;...(Emphasis added.)


Since CDPAC does have the authority to enter into contractual agreements, its employees are making governmental decisions.   Therefore, CDPAC must adopt a conflict of interest code.  If the executive director alone has the authority to enter into a contractual agreement on behalf of the agency, then only the executive director would be designated to complete conflict of interest statements.  However, if the advisory committee or any other employees of CDPAC may influence the process of contracting for goods or services on behalf of the agency they will also be required to be designated in the conflict of interest code for the agency.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Jeff Marschner







General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

